BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO 2.64.

SERIES OF 1925

COUNCILMAN'S BILL NO 275

INTRODUCED BY, COUNCILIAN

## A BILL

FOR AN ORDINANCE VACATING PORTION OF THE ALLEY: IN BLOCK::6.BAILEY'S ADDITION TO DENVER. IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER.

\*\*\*\*\*

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

WHEREAS, CHAS. D. VAIL, Manager of Improvements and Parks did heretofore make the following order, to-wit:

"It is hereby found and determined that the public use, convenience and necessity do not now require

that portion of the alley in Block 6, Bailey's Addition to Denver, in the City and County of Denver, described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 6, Bailey's Addition to Denver, thence south along the west line of the alley in said block, 230 feet, more or less, to a point 5 feet, south of the northeast corner of Lot 10 in said Block 6; thence east, parallel to the north line of said block, 16 feet to the east line of said alley; thence north along said east line 230 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of Lot 40, in said block, and thence west 16 feet to the place of beginning,

and the same is hereby vacated.

The Council of the City and County of Denver is hereby requested to give effect to this order by the passage of a suitable ordinance."

Done at Denver, in the State of Colorado, this 7.th day of December, A. D. 1925.

(Signed) CHAS. D. VAIL, Manager."

NOW. THEREFORE.

And

Section 1:- That the action of the Manager of Improvements and Parks as above set forth be, and the same is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.

Section 2: That, that portion of the alley in Block 6, Bailey's Addition to Denver, in the City and County of Denver, described as follows, to-wit:

Lilant

Commencing at the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 6, Bailey's Addition to Denver; thence south along the west line of the alley in said block, 230 feet, more or less, to a point 5 feet south of the northeast corner of Lot 10, in said Block 6; thence east, parallel to the north line of said block, 16 feet to the east line of said alley; thence north along said east line 230 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of Lot 40 in said block, and thence west 16 feet to the place of beginning,

i be and hereby is vacated.

Reserving to the City and County of Denver at all times the right to construct, maintain and remove sewers, water-pipes and appurtenances and to authorize the construction, maintenance and removal of the same therein and therefrom.

Section 3: In the opinion of the Council this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and public safety and shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage and final publication.

Attested by The With the corporate seal of the City and County of

Published in The Denver Times

First publication from 1. 1925

East publication Seconds ...... 1925

Hangro Risler PRESIDENT

Buttellattelan

CLERK AND RECORDER, EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY

OF DEILVER.

DEPUTY CLERK